
GAS FIRED INFRA-RED SPACE HEATER

Installer: Leave this manual with the appliance. Consumer: Retain this manual for future reference.

READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY: Read and follow all instructions. Place 
instructions in a safe place for future reference. Do not allow anyone who 
has not read these instructions to assemble, light, adjust or operate the 
heater.
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If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, a fire or explosion WARNING:

other appliance.

 
supplier.
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WARNING:
tenance can cause property damage, injury or death. Read the 
installation, operation, and maintenance instructions thorough

agency, or gas supplier. 

WARNING:

WARNING:

WARNING:

 

DANGER:

the heater may not be working properly. Get fresh air at once! 

with heart or lung disease or anemia, those under the influence 
of alcohol, and those at high altitudes.

CAUTION:
transformer.

ing furnace is operating, consult gas supplier on correct gas 
supply piping sizes.

NOTE
Gasket binder material used in this heater assembly will 
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THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA REQUIRES THE  
FOLLOWING WARNING:

WARNING:
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for proper gas and input as stated on the name plate.

company.
c.  Do not attempt to operate heater with any other gas than that 

indicated on the heater name plate.

instructions and data plates.

For additional information, contact;

Number  Related Subject

used.

Table 1. BTU Ratings and Supply Pressures
MODEL BTU/HR. RATING GAS SUPPLY PRESSURE (W.C.) ORIFICE
NO. GAS  MIN.   MAX. MANIFOLD  SIZE   

NATURAL  PROPANE NAT.  L.P. NAT.   L.P. NAT. L.P. NAT.  L.P. 
MH/HS40NG 40,000 — 6.8” W.C. — 7” W.C.  — 5.8” — 37 —
MH/HS40LP — 40,000 — 11” W.C. — 14” W.C. — 10” — 50

MODEL OPERATING  ORIFICE SIZE INPUT   SIZE
NO. PRESSURE BURNER PILOT BTU/H WIDTH LENGTH  HEIGHT WEIGHT
MH/HS40NG 6.8”w.c.   37 .023 40.000 19-1/4” 30-1/4”   12”  25 lbs.
MH/HS40LP 10”w.c.   50 .015 40,000 19-1/4” 30-1/4”   12”  25 lbs.

Table 3. Installation, Ventilation and Mounting Information
BTU/HR. RATING  NORMAL

MODEL  GAS  MOUNTING CLEARANCES TO COMBUSTIBLE SURFACES  
NO.  NAT. L.P.  POSITION TOP SIDES  BACK  BELOW
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Heater has four mounting holes, two on each end, for attaching 
rod, chain, or angle iron brackets and shall be safely and 

lines. 

capacity of pipe of different diameters and lengths in cubic feet 

resistant to the action of all gases.

function.

the gas supply line.
NOTE:

being maintained at the main gas line, a separate regulator must 

On a multiple heater installation in may be possible to use one 

system a loop.

pressure reducing design stage.

Make sure that the electrical characteristics of the thermostat 

freely around it. 

Ensure that the selected thermostat location meets all of the 

the thermostat for additional general information and mounting 
instructions.

by 1 inch sheet metal screws, included with the thermostat, and 
mount the thermostat in the selected location.

the back plate of the thermostat as a template to mark the hole 
location, drill appropriate size anchor holes, install the anchors and 
securely attach the thermostat using the mounting screws.

Figure 4 connection diagram

Gas valve 
connection 
requirements
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that the infiltration area may be included in the intake area.

Components

once the pilot is lit, allow the thermocouple to heat up enough to 

Release manual gas control knob and turn to ON. Reset 
thermostat to desired temperature.

NOTE:

minutes this odor will disappear and not occur again.

1. 

2. 

4. 

INSTRUCTIONS

during the operation or maintenance of your heater.

enclosed in the heater carton.

listed solutions, call your Mr. Heater dealer, or the factory 

NO. 18

NO. 16

NO. 14

CAUTION:

or a transformer
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clockwise to increase pilot flame.

to ensure proper operation.

Manual gas 
control knob

boss

Gas 
inlet

Pilotstat 
power unit

Pressure regulator 
screw in 

outside corner
 

pressure 
regulator 

opening 
regulator Pilot gas 

outlet 

tapping 
directly 

Pilot flow adjusting screw  

system, possible defects that will cause there symptoms and procedure is as stated on the plate attached to the heater.

 
 Pilot out of adjustment Replace

 

 
 

 
 

 burner orifice  
 

 then check for damaged manifold. Replace

 Gas cock not in position  
 Pilot gas flow adjustment screw may be closed  Gas control knob must be turned to pilot 
  and held depressed

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Intermittent Use

can cause the gas control to deteriorate more rapidly, the system 
should be checked more often.

The gas control should be replaced if:

to pop back up when released.



7

1 2

6

10

11

8

12

4

DESCRIPTION

1 00024

2

4

6

8

DESCRIPTION

10

11 11406

12

14

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION



8

obligation, in colors, specifications, accessories, materials and models.

WARNING:

PURCHASING: 
direct from the factory 

www.mrheater.com

Please include the model number, date of purchase, and description of problem in 
all communication.

material and workmanship for a period of 1 year from date of purchase. Enerco 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

ANSI Z83.19a-2002
CSA 2.35a-2002

®
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MH40LP
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lea y siga todas las 

arme, encienda, ajuste o use el calentador.
MH40NG
MH40LP

M
O

D
EL

  Si no se siguen al pie de la letra las instrucciones de este manual, podría 
producirse un incendio o una explosión que provocaría daños materiales, 
lesiones o muertes 

artefacto.
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lesiones o muertes. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones de 

gas calificados. 

calentador.

PELIGRO:

Intoxicación con monóxido 

de carbono:

CUIDADO:

gas.

 
El material de las juntas utilizado en el armado de este calentador 
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en la placa sean correctos.

transporte.

 

 

Para mayor información, comuníquese con: 
 

 

Número  Tema relacionado

del calentador.

 

MODELO
.

MH/HS40NG 40,000
LP

18 cm
L.P. L.P. L.P.

MH/HS40LP 40,000
28 cm

MODELO

MH/HS40NG
40,000

MH/HS40LP 40,000

Tabla 3. Información sobre instalación, ventilación y montaje
MODELO

L.P.

40,000

40,000
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se debe fijar de manera segura y adecuada independientemente de 

Proporcione el suministro de gas adecuado para la entrada

de todos los gases.

ordenanzas locales o con el Reglamento nacional de combustible

gases licuados en las instalaciones de L.P.

calentador.

permitida para el gas y el modelo de calentador indicado.

coincidan con las de los controles del calentador. Para obtener

encima del piso donde el aire pueda circular libremente alrededor
NO LO INSTALE directamente en una pared lateral

fría, en lugares donde haya corrientes de aire directas, ni

conseguir los anclajes adecuados para adaptar los tornillos de

sujete firmemente el termostato con los tornillos de montaje.

Requisitos de la
conexión de la
válvula de gas
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Figura 4: diagrama de conexión

 la salida, las aberturas se deben distribuir por encima de los

 y las áreas de las aberturas no deben tener menos de

de la válvula de gas

temperatura deseada.

NOTE:

1. 

2. 

4. 

PARA EL OPERADOR

 puede encontrar durante el funcionamiento o mantenimiento
 del calentador

 Honeywell adjunto en la caja del calentador

NO. 18

NO. 16

NO. 14

oa un transformador

cableados de fábrica
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de la punta de la termocupla o del generador. Para ajustar la llama

b.  Gire el tornillo de ajuste interno hacia la derecha para disminuir 

adecuado.

Perilla manual de
control de gas

Entrada
de gas

del termostato
del piloto

pressure 
regulator 

Regulador 
de la
apertura de 
pasodel piloto 

directamente

se menciona en la placa del calentador. 

 en un terminal

DEL OPERADOR 

Uso intermitente

El control de gas se debe reemplazar si:

 de problemas
b.   La perilla de control de gas no se puede girar o presionar
 con facilidad, o no salta cuando se suelta. 

CAUSAS SOLUCIONES

Orificio del piloto parcialmente 

Reemplaza

 

funcionamiento y la superficie de la rejilla 
 

Reemplazar

 Reemplazar

El piloto no se puede encende  Reemplazar 

Girar la perilla de control de gas 
hasta piloto y mantenerla presionada 

El piloto enciende pero se apaga Reemplazar

Reemplazar

diagrama Reemplazar  
Limpiar el orificio o reemplazar

No enciende El suministro de gas principal está 
 

 
sujetar los terminales
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Heater o directamente de la fábrica. 

www.mrheater.com

 

todas sus comunicaciones.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

ANSI Z83.19a-2002
CSA 2.35a-2002

®

MH40NG
MH40LP
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appareil de chauffage.

MH40NG
MH40LP

Le fait de ne pas respecter les instructions données dans le présent 
guide avec exactitude risque d'entraîner une explosion ou un incendie 
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DANGER :

Empoisonnement au monoxyde de 
carbone :

les femmes enceintes, les personnes souffrant de maladies 

ATTENTION :

le fournisseur de gaz pour obtenir les dimensions correctes des 
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MODÈLE            BTU/HR CAPACITÉ NOMINALE PRESSION D'ALIMENTATION EN GAZ (W.C.) ORIFICE
NO. GAS  MIN.   MAX.                COLLECTEUR     DIMENSION  

NATUREL  PROPANE                NAT.  L.P. NAT.   L.P. NAT. L.P. NAT.  L.P. 
MH/HS40NG 40 000 —                        6,8 po W.C. — 7 po W.C.  — 5,8 po — 37 —
MH/HS40LP — 40 000 — 11 po W.C. —  14 po W.C. — 10 po — 50

  
MODÈLE FONCTIONNEMENT   DIMENSION DE L'ORIFICE      ENTRÉE   DIMENSION
NO. PRESSION         BRÛLEUR        PILOTE         BTU/H       LARGEUR   LONGUEUR     HAUTEUR  POIDS
MH/HS40NG 6,8 po w.c.   37         0,023        40 000       19-1/4 po       30-1/4 po  12 po        25 lb
MH/HS40LP 10 po w.c.   50         0,015        40 000       19-1/4 po       30-1/4 po  12 po        25 lb

a.  

de transport.
c.  

une installation en haute altitude. Le fabricant fournit des 
 

Pour de plus amples renseignements, communiquez avec;

Numéro  Sujet connexe

air de combustion.

 

Tableau 3. Directives d'installation, de ventilation et de montage
  BTU/HR CAPACITÉ NOMINALE   

MODÈLE  GAZ        POSITION DISTANCE DE SÉCURITÉ DES SURFACES COMBUSTIBLES  
           NORMALE

NO.  NAT. L.P.        DE MONTAGE   DESSUS     CÔTÉS         ARRIÈRE              DESSOUS
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chauffage.

 

D'INSTALLATION

peut circuler librement autour. 
directement sur un mur froid, dans les courants d'air ou 

Figure 4 Schéma de connexion
Exigences de 
connexion de la 
soupape à gaz
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DE 

la soupape à gaz

1. 
2. 

Enfoncez partiellement le bouton et tournez en position 

4. 

POUR L'UTILISATEUR 

a.  

b.  Pour de plus amples renseignements, consultez le bulletin 

NO. 18

NO. 16

NO. 14

PRUDENCE:
Ne jamais raccorder la soupape de 



6

figure 8.

dans le sens antihoraire pour augmenter la flamme du pilote.

fonctionnement.

commande 
manuelle de gaz

Moyeu 

de gaz

du poste pilote

 

de pression 
standard 

gaz du pilote 

la pression 
directement 

SOLUTIONS

 

 
La couleur demeure terne  

 

 
de suie  

 
 

 

 
 Robinet de gaz hors position  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

bornes.

L'UTILISATEUR
 
Utilisation intermittente

Remplacer la commande de gaz si :
a.  Elle ne fonctionne pas correctement au moment de la 
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ACHAT : 

www.mrheater.com

ET GUIDE D'UTILISATION
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